No. 138.]

BILL.

[1858.

An Act to confirm a Proclamation of the Governor General, incorporating the Village of Streetsville, and to legalize and confirm the acts and proceedings of the Municipal Council of the said Village.

HEREAS, under the provisions of the Act to amend the Muni- Preamble. cipal Laws of Upper Canada relating to the incorporation of Villages, passed in the Session held in the twentieth year of Her Majesty's Reign, His Excellency the Governor General did, on the 5 twenty-sixth day of November, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, by virtue of an Order in Council, issue his Proclamation under the Great Seal of this Province, setting apart the Village of Streetsville, in the County of Peel, as in incorporated Village, within certain boundaries therein described: And whereas 10 the ratepayers of the said Village did thereon elect Councillors, and the Municipal Council of the Village have accordingly proceeded to the exercise of their functions as a Corporation according to the Municipal Laws of Upper Canada; And whereas since the erection of the said Municipal Council, for certain alleged irregularies or infor-15 malities in the proceedings to obtain the said incorporation under the aforesaid statutes, doubts have been raised as to the legality of the said Order and Proclamation, and of the acts and proceedings of the Municipal Council of the said Village; And whereas the inhabitants of the said Village have by their Petition represented, that from the 20 rapid increase of the population of the Village it had become necessary to confer upon it corporate powers, and that they are desirous of securing the benefits which they have derived from the said incorporation, and have prayed that the said Proclamation of the Governor General incorporating the said Village, and the acts and proceedings 25 of the said Municipal Council, may be legalized and confirmed, and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said Petition : Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. The said Order in Council and Proclamation of His Excellency Order in Council the Governor General incorporating the said Village of Streetsville, order in Council and Proclamation and also all the acts and proceedings of the Municipal Council thereof, porating are hereby legalized and confirmed, and the said Village is hereby Streetsville declared to have been from the date of the said Proclamation, and to said village and the said Village is hereby streetsville confirmed, and said village is situate; and as such, has had and shall have orgenated.
35 perpetual succession and a common seal, with such powers and privileges as are now, or shall hereafter be conferred on incorporated villages in Upper Canada; and the powers of such corporation shall continue to be exercised by through and in the name of the

233